

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

RANDY J. BOUDREAUX
Plaintiff,

v.

LOUISIANA STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, a
Louisiana Nonprofit Corporation;
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT;
BERNETTE J. JOHNSON, Chief Justice of the
Louisiana Supreme Court;
JOHN DOE, successor to the Honorable Greg
Guidry as Associate Justice of the Louisiana
Supreme Court for the First District;
SCOTT J. CRICHTON, Associate Justice of the
Louisiana Supreme Court for the Second District;
JAMES T. GENOVESE, Associate Justice of the
Louisiana Supreme Court for the Third District;
MARCUS R. CLARK, Associate Justice of the
Louisiana Supreme Court for the Fourth District;
JEFFERSON D. HUGHES, III, Associate Justice
of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the
Fifth District;
JOHN L. WEIMER, Associate Justice of the
Louisiana Supreme Court for the Sixth District,
Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

Case No. 19-cv-11962

SECTION "I" (1)

Judge Lance M. Africk

Mag. Judge van Meerveld

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(1)**

The Plaintiff has filed a federal court lawsuit seeking an advisory opinion on the constitutionality of the Louisiana State Bar Association. As set forth in the supporting memorandum filed concurrently herewith, the Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over the Complaint. The Louisiana State Bar Association, Louisiana Supreme Court, Chief Justice Johnson, Justice Crichton, Justice Genovese, Justice Clark, Justice Hughes, and Justice Weimer,

through undersigned counsel, respectfully request that the Court dismiss the Complaint pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Eva J. Dossier

Richard C. Stanley, 8487

Eva J. Dossier, 35753

Kathryn W. Munson, 35933

STANLEY, REUTER, ROSS,

THORNTON & ALFORD, L.L.C.

909 Poydras Street, Suite 2500

New Orleans, Louisiana 70112

Telephone: (504) 523-1580

Facsimile: (504) 524-0069

Counsel for the Louisiana State Bar Association, Louisiana Supreme Court, Chief Justice Johnson, Justice Crichton, Justice Genovese, Justice Clark, Justice Hughes, and Justice Weimer

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

RANDY J. BOUDREAUX
Plaintiff,

v.

LOUISIANA STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, a
Louisiana Nonprofit Corporation;
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT;
BERNETTE J. JOHNSON, Chief Justice of the
Louisiana Supreme Court;
JOHN DOE, successor to the Honorable Greg
Guidry as Associate Justice of the Louisiana
Supreme Court for the First District;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Background 2

III. Standard of Law 9

IV. The Tax Injunction Act precludes federal court jurisdiction..... 9

V. The Plaintiff has not exhausted his state court remedies..... 12

VI. Principles of comity preclude federal court jurisdiction. 12

VII. The Plaintiff lacks standing..... 14

VIII. The Plaintiff’s claims are either moot or not yet ripe..... 19

IX. *Burford* abstention also requires the dismissal of the Complaint..... 20

X. The Eleventh Amendment and legislative immunity require dismissal..... 24

XI. Conclusion..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	9, 12
La. Civ. Code art. 1.....	7

Rules

Rule XIX § 16.....	12
--------------------	----

Cases

<i>A Bonding Co. v. Sunnuck</i> , 629 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Alabama Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951).	22
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).	24
<i>Bland v. McHann</i> , 463 F.2d 21 (5th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	25
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	20
<i>Christian Leadership Conference, Louisiana Chapter v. Supreme Court of State of Louisiana</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. La. 1999).....	24
<i>Clark v. Andrews Cty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 251 F. App’x 267 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Clark v. Fitzgibbons</i> , 105 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).	18
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac Vof</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 654 (M.D. La. 1979).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).	24
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	13
<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed’n v. Goldschmidt</i> , 611 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	13
<i>Green v. State Bar of Texas</i> , 27 F.3d 1083 (5th Cir. 1994).	24
<i>In re Mundy</i> , 11 So. 2d 398 (La. 1942).....	10, 11
<i>In re Warner</i> , 2005-1303 (La. 4/17/09), 21 So. 3d 218	12
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006)	10
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1, 17
<i>Law Students Civil Rights Research Council, Inc. v. Wadmond</i> , 401 U.S. 154 (1971).....	22
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438 (1979).....	22
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).	13
<i>Lewis v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n</i> , 792 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1986).....	8, 10
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate School Dist.</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Livingston v. N. Carolina State Bar</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 587 (E.D.N.C. 2019).....	10
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932)	13
<i>NiGen Biotech, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Normand v. Cox Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. La. 2012)	14

Paquet v. Fernandez, 21 So. 591 (La. 1897) 10
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 24
Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co., 344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 18
Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 9
Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 14
Singer Hutner Levine Seeman & Stuart v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n, 378 So. 2d 423
(La. 1979)..... 22
Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc., 446 U.S. 719(1980)..... 25
United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Whitman, 595 F.2d 323 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 9
United Transp. Union v. Foster, 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 19
Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454
U.S. 464 (1982)..... 15, 16, 20
